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Assdollah Isfahani o lhial 4ila) e, encompassing different writing styles and dated from
different periods. It seems that Assdollah awls.| was used as a title of mastery in the
forging samsir ... blades in Iran.
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aila produced all these blades. The theory that some of these inscriptions were

counterfeited to add to the value of a sword may be true of later swords bearing
cartouches where one finds poorly executed inlayings or even overlayings, but all
examples presented in the table above have inscriptions with finely executed calligraphy
and work and exhibit outstanding inlaying techniques.

If one assumes that the name “Assadollah™ o] was the highest title given to an

Iranian smith who had attained a very high level of mastery in making swords, the
mystery of a variety of handwriting and calligraphy styles over a long period of time
appears to be solved. As mentioned by Mayer (1962), a person counterfeiting a
fraudulent cartouche would most likely imitate the original as precisely as possible in
order to deceive buyers since he attempted to sell his swords under a fake name.
Additionally, a counterfeiter would surely have ensured that the date on forged
cartouches exactly matched the era of Sah Abbas Safavid if, in fact, there were only one
famous smith named Assadollah ails.! during that time. Based on all the facts presented

above, it is reasonable to assume that Assadollah «bl..| was a title of mastery given to the
best sword smiths who were consequently allowed to sign their Samsirhd@ \a ez or
products with the prestigious phrase, Amal-e Assadollah ale.! Le or Amal-e Assadollah
Esfahani :4ial dlanl Jee. The idea of a standard would make perfect sense as
Assadollah avla.l (Lion of God) was the title of Imam Ali, and thus a title of great respect

in a largely Shiite society, such as Safavid Iran. This would also explain why the name
Assadollah «tla..! was not put on kard s |5 (knife) and xanjar = (dagger).

The hypothesis is also supported by the strict nature of the guilds during the Safavid
period. Reaching the level of mastery in any guild probably required arduous
examinations. Allan and Gilmour (2000:387) raise the possibility that mastership in a
guild under the Safavids and up to the Qajar period was subject to some sort of qualifying
examination, such that a candidate may have been required to submit a fine piece of his
work for examination and judgement by the masters of the guild. It could be that
achieving the level of the mastery of forging Samsirha s, 5.2 was rewarded with the title

Assadollah ablawl (The Lion of God) (for a more detailed discussion of the maker’s mark
Amal-e Assdollah Esfahani _lial dilan) le see Moshtagh Khorasani, 2006:136-163).

6. CONCLUSION
As it was shown above, the term Samsir ,.i..: means “lions tail” and goes back to the

Middle Persian Pahlavi. Further, the term samdir ,.i.s does not refer to the curve of the

blade and is a generic term, describing all types of sword in Persian. There are different
types of damascus steel patterns on Persian samsir ... blades. Generally, they can be
divided into: a) striped damask, b) water damask, c¢) wavy damask, d) woodgrain
damask, and e) ladder damask. There is existing terminology describing different parts
of a Samsir , 2.z in Persian. There are different blades signed with the cartouche Amal-é
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as a swordmaker can be found in the manuscript Ta'id Besdrat written by Mirza
Lotfallah. The date of completion is contained in the book: if the Yai hamzatum is
counted, as it is usally is in such treatises, a most appropriate year is 1118 hegira (1706-
1707 C.E.) and without Ya it will be 1108 hegira (1696-1697 C.E.). If one takes both
dates of completion into consideration, namely 1706-1707 C.E. or 1696-1697 C.E., the
manuscript Ta'id Besarat was written during the rule of Sah Soltan Hossein Safavid
(1694-1722 C.E.) as well. In the manuscript Ta 'id Besarar, Mirza Lotfallah explains that
the Iranian sword is called ikeri 5. by the Turks and is made in Esfahan (Isfahan)

especially by Assad ».l, who is like the Saleh alla from India, and his son Kalb-e Al
e, The Iranian swords [made by Assad ..l and Kalbeali e is] cut jofan aex

armor very well, and Mirzid Lotfallah explains that if he wants to describe all good
gualities of Iranian swords of what he has seen and heard it will be an exaggeration. This
again proves that that there was not only was smith called Assadollah who lived during
the reign of Sah Abbas Safavid who ruled from 1587-1629 C.E. Later in the Qajar-
period manuscript Gografiva-ye Esfahan, Tahvildar Esfahani (1964/1342:107) states that
that in the past there were many swordmakers in Esfahan. In the beginning of this eternal
government [referring to the period of Nassereldin Sah Qajar], there was a person [smith]
who made better swords as Assad Esfahani _laa! oo and the works [referring to

swords] made in India. However, as he did not have any supporters and clients, his work
did not survive. But they can still make good swords if there are clients. But there are
not enough demand for buying swords (Tahvildar Esfahani, 1964/1342:107).

A comparative analysis of 19 §am§irha s ., signed with the name of Assadollah
ailat and kept in various Iranian museums and private collections, shows that not only is

the calligraphy style different but also the positioning of different words within the
phrases. Besides the discrepancies in handwriting and positions of individual words
within the phrases, even the content of the cartouches differs. From the preceding
analysis, the following alternative signatures of Assadollah aile.l exist on these famiir

a0 blades:

a) Amal-e Assadollah aulosl Le (The work of Assadollah)

b) Amal-e Assadollah Esfahani _lial ailasl Jee (The work of Assadollah
Isfahani)

c) Amal-e Assad Esfahani _4aal o) | (The work of Assad Isfanahi)

d) Assadollah Esfahani _lial abla)

There are seven dated examples that, rather than solving the mystery behind the smith
Assadollah’s «l..l life, only complicate the matter as the time span is too long for a

normal human life, let alone the active life of a smith. Among the Samsirhd =, 2.s

discussed above, the earliest date 1s 992 hegira (1583 A.D.), and the latest 1s 1135 hegira
(1722 A.D.), a time span of 139 years. By taking all these factors into consideration, it
seems unlikely or rather fundamentally implausible that a single smith named Assadollah
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Assadollah «ia.) range from 1408-1409 A.D. until 1808 AD and asserts that the

cartouche carry the names of almost all Safavid kings, which he names as Sah Ismail, Sah
Tahmasp, Sah Abbas, Sah Safi, Sah Hossein, $ah Soleymin, and the Afsharid Nader Sah.
Mayer further suggests the theory that the name of Assadolldh <o) was used in his

workshop so that the Samsirhd 2.2 could continue to be made under the name of the
master. However, he, then, rejects his own idea since two sons of Assadollah aila.

signed their blades with their own names. Ultimately, he concludes that the very name of
Assadollah aila.) was used as a sign and standard of quality and excellence after his

death.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, there is certainly evidence to confirm the existence of
a sword smith named Assadollah <lu.l and his son, Kalbali. Allan and Gilmour

(2000:102) refer to Mirzd Mohammad Taher Nasrabadi Esfahani, who in his book,
Tazakore-ye Nasrabadi, dedicated to Sah Soleymin, talks of poets who graced the court
of Sah Abbas I. He also mentions the name of a swordmakers by the name of Kalbeali
who recited a special story he had heard from his father, Ostad Assad (the master Assad),
and from two other men, named Mulla Mohammad and Haj Hossein. Allan and Gilmour
(2000:102) also refer to the same story, which belonged to the oral tradition of the
Esfahan bazaar as told by Chardin. The story states that when Sah Abbas T received a
helmet as a present from the Ottoman Sultan, he proposed that anyone who could break it
with a sword would receive a sum of money. No one was able to meet the challenge until
a certain sword smith named Assadollah .| appeared and broke the helmet with his

sword. Upon completion of this feat, S3h Abbas exempted the Isfahan swordmakers’
guild from paying taxes. After the death of the sword smith Assadollah als.l, the

members of the guild began to make annual pilgrimages to his tomb in the cemetery in
Sichan. These pilgrimages continued until 1937. Allan and Gilmour (2000:103) further
report that the tomb was engraved with a sword and was located in the Tekiyehe
Samg§irsazan (The place of mourning of sword smiths for Imam Hussein) until it
collapsed around 1950. Allan and Gilmour add that the tax exemption of the sword
smiths continued throughout the Q&jar period and was only reversed in 1921, Therefore,
they conclude that both Assadollah aile.! and his son, Kalbali existed and became

acquainted with Sah Abbas as a result of their fame.

Actually, in the Safavid-period manuscript Tazakore-ve Nasrabadi, Nasrabadi
Esfahani (1941/1317:9) reports about a master swordmaker named Ostad Kalbeali, who
was talking about his father Assad ..t

LSS G P BTSN | T L M&bJ
Ostad Kalbeali samsirgar az valed xod ostad Assad nagl mikard
The master Kableali the swordmaker was talking about his father master Assad. One
should note that Mirza Mohammad Taher Nasrabadi Esfah@ni was born in 1027 hegira
(1619 C.E.) and started to write the book Tazakore-ye Nasrabadi in 1083 hegira (1672
C.E.) and lived until the end of the rule of Sah Soleyman Safavid [Sah Soleyman Safavid
ruled from 1052-1077 hegira/1666-1694 C.E.]. Another mention of the name Assad ...
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29) nav 4u or nab oL (fuller): the blade of few Iranian Samsir .. are fullered.

5. GOLD-INLAID MAKER’S MARK ON PERSIAN SAMSIR BLADES
Similar to many Japanese katanas (Japanese sword), some Persian famsir 2.2 blades

are also signed. However, Persian §amsir ,.z..: blades are not signed on the tang as some

katanas are, but the majority of them are signed in form of a cartouche on the blade via
gold-inlay technique. Nevertheless, there are some famsir .:.: blades that are also

signed with the maker’s name chiseled on their tang. As the handle scales of Samsir
e are attached via an adhesive material observing the maker’s signature is impossible,

unless the handle scales are broken (for a chiseled inscription Amal-é Assdollah Isfahani
ilpaal alas! e (the work of ) on the tang of a Persian Samiir ,.s see Moshtagh

Khorasani (2006:488-489).
Among Iranian smiths, Assadollah Isfahani _:lgial alal is supposedly the most

famous Iranian swordmaker, but although the blades bearing his name are numerous
(Mayer, 1962), his history remains mysterious (Kubylinvski, 2000:61). Mir’1 contends
that Assadollah 4.l must have lived during the reign of S&h Abbas Safavid but provides

no historical evidence for this claim. The problem of the existence of a large number of
swords signed with the signature of Assadollah ailu.), as recognized by Zeller and Rohrer

(1955:98-9), 1s that some of these cartouches are assumed to be added later to the blades
to increase their value for sale to the European markets. Kobylinski (2000:61) is of the
opinion that there are more than 200 blades bearing the signature of Assdollah Esfahani
in larger, private collections and museums. He further states that the same number can
presumably be found in smaller collections, asserting that if one assumes that there are
400 to 500 swords carrying his signature, it is highly unlikely that Assadolldh ablo.l made

of all these blades. Additionally, according to Kobylinski (2000:62), many of his blades
are dated, the oldest known date being 811 Hegira (1409 A.D.) while the most recent one
1s 1223 Hegira (1808 A.D.). The resulting time span of over 200 years obviously makes
it impossible for one man to have made all these blades himself.

Kobylinski (2000:62) suggests that the signature of Assadollah ila.) may have been

used as a sign of a workshop. On the other hand, he quotes Mayer, who states that there
are no signs of such a workshop in Persian chronicles. Mayer also claims no Persian
chronicles even mention Assadollah’s 4.l name. However, Mayer rejects the

possibility that these blades are counterfeit since a counterfeiter would have copied the
exact cartouche instead of creating new styles. Further, due to the fact that the dates on
these blades vary dramatically from one to the other and encompass a wide range, Mayer
suggests the interesting point that a counterfeiter would have also included the exact date
of the reign of Sah Abbas rather than inventing different, unrelated dates. It is not even
clear which S3ah Abbas is actually referred to since there were three kings by that name:
Sah Abbas I (the Great), Sah Abbas II (1642-1667 A.D.), and Sah Abbas III (1732-1736
A.D.). Mayer (1962) also states that the dates on the blades signed with the name of
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1) daste «..a (grip): other lerms, such as gabze .23 and moste 2., are also used for
describing the handle of a famsir ,.saz.

2) sar-e daste si.s . or kolah s (pommel cap)

3) tah-e $amsir ,.:.2 « (the end of the grip)

4) boléag sl=L (quillon)

5) mile-ye ettesal Jlai'al (rivets, which attach the ivory or horn grip scales to the
tang) also called mix-e daste a-.x .. (nails/rivets of the grip)

6) tige-ye fuladi sa¥si ais (steel blade) or tige-ye samsir e axd (sword blade)

7)  badane « (literally “body,” referring to the blade)

8) pahna Ly, (the width of the blade)

9) labe-ye poit .y (back face) also called post -¢ tig i iy (back of the blade)

10) labe-ye ru ,,4J (front of the blade) also called ruy-e tige wis.cq ; (front of the blade)

I1) nis 2 (the tip of the blade) also called nok = (the tip of the blade) and sar-e tig
&s s (the tip of the blade)

12) ketf _us (shoulders of the blade at the joint with the tang)

13) yalman L. or xuSe-ye Samsir e aiex O pax #: raised back edge; it is not
very common on Persian Samir .. but does appear on a number of examples

14) mahal-e zadan zarb _ .z -, J= (center of percussion)

15) johar-e tig x5 4 (watered steel pattern of the blade)

16) qalaf & (scabbard) also called nivam aLi

17) zdj-e sefid s.i. ¢l; (alum for attaching the quillons to the blade)

18) gabze «.53 (grip scales or handle)

19) sagari ¢\ (shagreen leather covering the scabbard)

20) varband s, (lens-like-shaped band with attached rings for hanging the saber) or
bast-e galaf wye - (scabbard fittings)

21) tah-e qalaf e 4 (chape)

22) band-e $amiir ,.i.s o (swordbelt) also called hamayel |\

23) Samsir gardan ;s 5 .. (scabbard together with the swordbelt)

24) simduzi s;g4p (wire stitching on the back of some scabbards)

25) rismanbdfi L. le., (the end of the scabbard that shows a knitted form of threads

normally of two different colors)
26) tazyinat =l 5 (ornamentation on the blade)

27) toranj z i (cartouche)
28) ahanak sial(grips straps of tang bands)
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Samsir a5 with the highly curved saber, it is important to take into consideration that
the term Samsir .5 does not say anything about the curve of the blade. As shown
above the term Samsir 5. has its roots in Pahlavi language and during the Parthian and

Sassanian eras all swords were straight and double-edged.
The classical Iranian §amsir ,...2 or saber in western literature is described as a sword

that does not have fullers, has a wedge-shaped blade, and normally does not exhibit
excessive inlays or engravings. Such swords have one or two small cartouches (toranj) if
any. and these are normally gold inlaid. The blades of these famsirhd 2. also taper

in width towards the point. However, as described above, the term Samiir 2.2 is a

generic one, used to refer to any type of sword, including the straight blades. Even in
today’s Persian/Farsi, the term is used to refer to any type of sword.

3. DIFFERENT PATTERNS OF STEEL ON THE BLADE OF S4AMSIR
There are different classifications of damascus pattern (crucible steel) on the blades of
a Samsir nies. Zeller and Rohrer (1955:95) say that there are ten sorts of Persian

watered steel, though some of the patterns are not very common. Additionally, they
mention that Iranians make this distinction based on the pattern and color. The damascus
patterns are also confirmed by Allan and Gilmour (2000:201), who assert that identifying
watered steel depended on two qualities, namely pattern and color. Zeller and Rohrer
(1955:95) further explain that, for people who are not from the region, a classification of
ten different sorts of watered steel is very difficult; thus, they propose a classification
based on the pattern only. They also say that their classification is partially in accordance
with the Persian classification. They distinguish between a) woodgrain (mottled) damask
(woodgrain damask is characterized by irregularity in the patterns that appear both
lengthwise and crosswise along the blade.), 2. ladder damask (this pattern is characterized
by transversely crossways-oriented patterns), and 3) striped damask (this pattern consists
of waves appearing lengthwise along the blade).

Manfred Sachse (1994:72-73) differentiates between the following damask
patterns: a) striped damask, b) water damask (straight lines get shorter in this pattern and
are combined with curved lines), ¢) wavy damask (the number of curved lines increases;
broken lines and points also appear in this pattern), d) woodgrain damask, ¢) ladder
damask.

4. DIFFERENT PARTS OF THE “CLASSICAL S4MSIR”
It is important to know and understand the nomenclature of the different parts of the
§amsir 2. in Persian. The following classification and terminology come from

different Iranian sources, such as the findings of the research group of the Military
Museum of Tehran (1984/ 1363), Shahidi (1380), Ga’edan (2003/1382), and one German
source, namely Zeller und Rohrer (1955). These are also based on the following primary
sources Sahname by Ferdowsi, Ta'id Besarat by Mirza Lotfallah (1706-1707:1118 or
1108:1696-1697:(27]), and Ddrabname (Beiqami, 2002/1381:100; vol.1).
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The History of Persian SamSir ,. ...

By Dr. Manouchehr Moshtagh Khorasani
Justus-Liebig-Universitit Gieflen (University of Giellen), Germany

ABSTRACT
The objective of this article is to give a short overview of famsir ... and describe its

etymological meaning. First, 1 will explain this type of weapon and its origins. Then, I
will provide a short description of different types of magnificent Persian watered steel
patterns that were produced from steel made in crucibles. Another section of this article
deals with different parts of a §amsir ,x.s Lastly, I will provide an analysis of gold-

inlaid maker’s marks on Persian Samsir , 2. blades.

KEY WORDS
ahanak .|, Amal-¢ Assdollah Isfahani oLial dilal e, Assadollah <., badane

s, band-e Samsir . ies an, bast-e galaf o>\ co, bolédg slxl. crucible steel, damascus
pattern, dasfe si..a, hamdyel |l.=, johar-e tig is s>, Kalbeali, ketf s, kolah o,
labe-ye post =y, labe-ye ru s,oJ, ladder damask, mahal-e zadan zarb o, ;o) =,
moste «iia, mile-ye ettesal |lailals, mix-e daste a.s foe, nab L, nav b, nis i, nok S,
pahnd ., post -e tig &5 i, gabze <25, galdf e, rismanbafi sl le.. ., ruy-e tige
453 gy SAGAVT g Elu, SAr-€ AASIE &nd oy SAP-€ LG 35 e, SIMAUZI 5530 pn, SHEA, SWOT,
striped damask, Sah Abbas, SafSér, Samsir ,.cws, SamSirhd s o0, SamSir gardan ;3,5
ptias, SUfSEr, tah-e Samsir jied o, tah-e galaf we ¢, tang, tazyindgt ol 5, tige-ye fuladi
eaYsi ais, tige-ye Samsir ieb aig, foranj mg, varband au,s, water damask, wavy
damask, woodgrain damask, xuse-ve Samsir i aisx, yalman -lL, zdj-e sefid si. z;.

1. INTRODUCTION
The famous Persian sword Samsir .2 has fascinated many people in both the

Middle East and Europe for centuries, with its beautiful patterns and shape. In today’s
world, the Persian Samsir ... enjoys a very good reputation among scholars, curators,

and collectors due to the beauty and quality of the damascus steel patterns on its blade.
The legendary performance of the famsir ,.i.: is attributed to Persian watered steel

blades. A combination of beauty and excellent performance make Persian famsir .. i.ia
formidable instrument. The objective of this article is to give a short overview of the



